Dated: 13-01-2025

GOVERNMENT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH DIRECTORATE OF HIGHER & TECHNICAL EDUCATION ITANAGAR

No. HTE-17/1/2025-HTE-BR

CIRCULAR

Interested in-service candidates working in various Departments under Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh with three year Diploma from an AICTE recognized Institution may apply to this Directorate for nomination against one seat Degree course in Civil Engineering (CE) in the North Eastern Regional Institute of Science & Technology, Nirjuli during the Academic session 2025-26. **The last date of submission of application is 20**th March' 2025 (Upto 4:00 PM).

Candidates should fulfill the following conditions: -

- 1. Must have secured minimum 60% marks in aggregate in three year Diploma course from an Institute which is approved by AICTE.
- 2. Should not be more than 40 years (45 years for SC/ST and PH and 43 years in case of OBC and women) as on 1st Aug' 2025.
- 3. Should have been serving for at least 5 years in the State Government.
- 4. Should apply through proper channel with NOC from the HOD for grant of study leave for undergoing the said course.

Candidates should enclose self attested copies of the following documents along with the application:

- a. Covering letter
- b. Appointment Order
- c. Joining Report
- d. Caste/Tribe Certificate if any
- e. Marksheet of qualifying exam (of all years)
- f. Diploma Certificate
- g. No Objection Certificate from HOD.

Applications that do not fulfill the above criteria shall be summarily rejected.

Selection will be based on in-service seniority of the eligible candidates followed by age.

Sd/-(Dr. Milorai Modi) Director

Dated: 13-01-2025

No. ED/HE-07/JEE/2008

Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary/Commissioner (IT/PHE & WS / PWD / RWD / WRD / Agriculture / Power / Hydropower Development, RD UD & Housing), Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar, for information.
- 2. The Chief Engineer, (IT/PHE&WS/PWD/RWD/WRD/Agriculture/Power/ Hydropower Development, RD UD & Housing), Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar, for information
- 3. The Director, APEDA, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar for information.
- 4. Office Copy.

(Dr. Milorai Modi)
Director